Accrued expenses and liabilities 2,140   -   2,140

1,057,338   -   1,057,338

Shareholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.625 par value, 4,400,300 shares authorized;
  1,656,709 shares issued; 1,650,838 shares outstanding 1,035   -   1,035
Treasury stock, 5,871 shares, at cost (427)   -   (427)
Additional paid-in capital 28,664   -   28,664
Retained earnings 71,740   4,098   75,838
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax (46,008)   -   (46,008)

55,004   4,098   59,102

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1,112,342$   4,098   1,116,440

December 31, 2022

262 0 2 3  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Richwood Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

  21

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
(As previously

reported) Adjustments (As restated)
Interest income:
   Loans 32,769$   -   32,769
   Securities:
   Taxable 4,082   -   4,082
   Tax-exempt 2,331   -   2,331
   Other 571   -   571

39,753   -   39,753

Interest expense:
   Deposits 3,431   -   3,431
   Borrowings 1,353   -   1,353

4,784   -   4,784

   Net interest income 34,969   -   34,969

Provision (benefit) for credit losses (1,915)   -   (1,915)

   Net interest income after provision (benefit) for loan losses 36,884   -   36,884

Non-interest income:
   Service charges and fees 3,575   -   3,575
   Net realized gain (loss) on available-for-sale securities (22)   -   (22)
   Gain on sale of loans 275   -   275
   Increase in cash surrender value on bank-owned life insurance 445   -   445
   Other 1,602   -   1,602

5,875   -   5,875

Non-interest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits 15,152   -   15,152
   Net occupancy expense 3,043   -   3,043
   Goodwill and itangible asset amortization 1,202   (1,003)   199
   Deposit insurance premium 252   -   252
   Data processing 5,298   -   5,298
   State franchise taxes 718   -   718
   Professional fees 1,231   -   1,231
   Sales and marketing 877   -   877
   Other 3,757   -   3,757

31,530   (1,003)   30,527

   Income before income taxes 11,229   1,003   12,232

Provision for income taxes 1,958   -   1,958

   Net income 9,271$   1,003   10,274

   Earnings per share of common stock 5.64$   0.61$   6.25$

December 31, 2022

27 R I C H W O O D  B A N C S H A R E S ,  I N C .

Richwood Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

  22

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(As previously

reported) Adjustments (As restated)

Net income 9,271$   1,003   10,274

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax
Available-for-sale investment securities:
   Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities arising during
   the year, net of tax of $(11,456) (43,095)   -   (43,095)

   Reclassification adjustment for recognized losses on available-for-sale
   securities during the year, net of tax of $5 17   -   17

Other comprehensive income (loss) (43,078)   -   (43,078)

Comprehensive loss (33,807)$   1,003$   (32,804)$

December 31, 2022

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW CHANGES
(As previously

reported) Adjustments (As restated)
Cash flows from operating activities:
  Net income 9,271$   1,003   10,274
  Amortization 1,261   (1,003)   258
  Net cash provided by operating activities 10,834   -   10,834

December 31, 2022

282 0 2 3  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

Richwood Bancshares, Inc. and Subsidiary
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2023 and 2022

  23

3. INVESTMENT SECURITIES:

Amortized cost and fair value of investment securities, by category, consist of the following at
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Gross Gross
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair

Cost Gains Losses Value

Available-for-sale securities:
  U.S. Government agencies 1,452$   -$   (85)$   1,367$